convertible, preference shares aggregating to Rs. 43,626.56 lakhs (Previous year: Rs 43,636.56 lakhs). In view of no borrowing
with variable interest rate, interest rate sensitivity is not required.

2) Foreign Currency risk
  Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows fluctuate because of changes in market prices. The Company is

exposed to foreign exchange risk on their receivables and payables which are mainly held in the United State Dollar (“USD”), and
the Great Britain Pound (“GBP”). Consequently, the Company is exposed primarily to the risk that the exchange rate of the Indian
Rupees (“INR”) relative to the USD, GBP may change in a manner that has an effect on the reported values of the Company’s
assets and liabilities that are denominated in these foreign currencies. Exchange rate exposures are not hedged considering the
insignificant impact and period involved on such exposure.

 The following table sets forth information relating to unhedged foreign currency exposure at the end of the reporting period:

Currency

Sensitivity
31 March 2023 31 March 2022

Rs. depreciate
by 10%

Rs. appreciate
by 10%

Rs. depreciate
by 10%

Rs. appreciate
by 10%

Gain/(loss) Gain/(loss)
United States Dollar (USD) (10% net of assets)  (1.21)  1.21  (0.57)  0.57
Great Britain Pound (GBP) (10% net of assets)  -   -   0.03  (0.03)

Currency
Assest as at Liabilities as at

As at
31 March 2023

As at
31 March 2022

As at
31 March 2023

As at
31 March 2022

United States Dollar (USD)  -   -   12.12  5.73
Great Britain Pound (GBP)  -   0.33  -   -

(Rs. in lakhs)

(Rs. in lakhs)

 Sensitivity to foreign currency risk
   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in the USD, and GBP with all other variables held constant. The below impact on

the Company’s profit / (loss) before tax is based on changes in the fair value of unhedged foreign currency monetary assets and
liabilities at balance sheet date:

98   |  DILIGENT MEDIA CORPORATION LIMITED

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023
3) Credit risk
  Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its